

No. 19-793

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
Attorney General of California,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

ALAN GURA  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Ste. 107  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
P: (703) 835-9085  
alan@gurapllc.com

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZAC MORGAN  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Conn. Ave., N.W.,  
Ste. 801  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
P: (202) 301-3300  
adickerson@ifs.org

May 15, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Contrary To The Precedents Of This Court, The Ninth Circuit Has Held That Govern- mental Demands For Member And Donor Identities Do Not Impose Any First Amend- ment Harm.....	1
II. This Case Provides An Opportunity For The Court To Clarify The Standard Of Review .....	7
III. This Case Remains The Best Vehicle To Re- store This Court’s Precedents And Resolve The Circuit Splits.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	2
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 319 S.W.2d 37 (Ark. 1958) .....	5
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	4, 5
<i>Bigelow v. Va.</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	4
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	11
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	8
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	4, 5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	10
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amended Cmplt., <i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , Case No. 14-636 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016) .....	2
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (Mar. 24, 2009).....	3
